

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 19-5088

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

Juan Machado Amadis,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

Department of Justice, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the District of Columbia in
Machado Amadis v. Department of Justice, No. 1:16-cv-02230-TNM

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE
FOR FREEDOM OF THE PRESS AND 36 MEDIA ORGANIZATIONS
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

Bruce D. Brown, Esq.

Counsel of Record

Katie Townsend, Esq.

Adam A. Marshall, Esq.

Daniel J. Jeon, Esq.

THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR

FREEDOM OF THE PRESS

1156 15th St. NW, Suite 1020

Washington, D.C. 20005

(202) 795-9300

ktownsend@rcfp.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES PURSUANT TO CIRCUIT RULE 28(a)(1)	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	viii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ix
SOURCE OF AUTHORITY TO FILE	xii
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. Congress enacted the foreseeable harm standard to reverse the growing trend toward excessive government secrecy; Congress was concerned, in particular, with overuse of the deliberative process privilege.	5
II. The foreseeable harm standard requires agencies to provide sufficient evidence for a court to determine that disclosure of a particular record, taking into account its age, content, and character, will harm an interest protected by an exemption.	11
A. The plain text of the Act requires agencies to make an additional showing to lawfully withhold information from the public.	11
B. Agencies must provide sufficient evidence for courts to determine foreseeable harm <i>de novo</i>	14
C. The foreseeable harm standard requires an agency to make a specific showing with respect to each record it seeks to withhold.	16
D. The foreseeable harm standard requires agencies to demonstrate the harm that “would” result from disclosure of each record it seeks to withhold, taking into account its age, content, and character.	21
III. The foreseeable harm standard and the deliberative process privilege. ...	25
CONCLUSION.....	28
APPENDIX A: STATEMENT OF INTEREST FOR <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	29
APPENDIX B: ADDITIONAL COUNSEL	41
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	44
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Angelex, Ltd. v. United States</i> , 907 F.3d 612 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	15
<i>DAE Corp. v. Engeleiter</i> , 958 F.2d 436 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	17
<i>Del. Dep’t of Nat. Res. & Env’tl. Control v. Env’tl. Prot. Agency</i> , 895 F.3d 90 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	17
<i>Dep’t of Justice v. Reporters Comm. For Freedom of Press</i> , 489 U.S. 749 (1989)	25
<i>Ecological Rights Foundation v. Federal Emergency Management Agency</i> , 2017 WL 5972702 (N.D. Cal., Nov. 30, 2017)	20
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce</i> , 375 F. Supp. 3d 93 (D.D.C. 2019)	14, 27
<i>K Mart Corp. v. Cartier, Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 281 (1988)	18
<i>Kentucky v. King</i> , 563 U.S. 452 (2011)	15
<i>King v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 830 F.2d 210 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	16
<i>Milner v. Dep’t of Navy</i> , 562 U.S. 562 (2011)	12
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 421 U.S. 132 (1975)	26
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. U.S. Env’tl. Prot. Agency</i> , Memorandum Opinion & Order, No. 17-CV-5928, 2019 WL 3338266 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)	20
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Criminal Def. Lawyers v. Dep’t of Justice Exec. Office for U.S. Attorneys</i> , 844 F.3d 246 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	23, 24
<i>Nielsen v. Preap</i> , 139 S. Ct. 954 (2019)	13
<i>Oglesby v. U.S. Dep’t of Army</i> , 79 F.3d 1172 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	16
<i>Rosenberg v. U.S. Dep’t of Defense</i> , 342 F. Supp. 3d 62 (D.D.C. 2018) ...	14, 18, 19
<i>Rubin v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 138 S. Ct. 816 (2018)	13
<i>Schiller v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 964 F.2d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	23
<i>United States v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	15
<i>Vaughn v. Rosen</i> , 484 F.2d 820 (D.C. Cir. 1973)	15

STATUTES & LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

114 Cong. Rec. S1496 (Mar. 15, 2016)	5, 9, 11, 18
--------------------------------------------	--------------

44 U.S.C. § 2204.....	22
5 U.S.C. § 552.....	3, 17
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(3)	5
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(B)	13, 15
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(8)	10, 12, 13, 14, 16, 17
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(8)(i).....	3, 11
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(8)(i)(I).....	14, 21, 24, 25
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(8)(i)(II)	21
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(b)(B)	16
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)	17, 21
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(5)	22
<i>Ensuring Transparency through the Freedom of Information Act (FOIA): Hearing before the Committee on Oversight and Government Reform, House of Representatives, 114th Cong. 114-80 (2015), https://perma.cc/S8RW-GCE5</i>	8
FOIA Improvement Act of 2015, S. Rep. 114-4, https://perma.cc/8QKW-86ED	9, 10, 12, 16, 18, 22, 23, 25
FOIA Oversight and Implementation Act of 2015, H.R. Rep. No. 114–391, https://perma.cc/A5UQ-CLJF	10
H.R. Rep. No. 114–391	10
<i>Hearing on Open Government and Freedom of Information: Reinvigorating the Freedom of Information Act for the Digital Age, 113th Cong., S. Hrg. 113-883 (2014), https://perma.cc/LDW4-WE5D</i>	7
P.L. 114-185	3
Staff Report, U.S. House of Rep., Comm. On Oversight and Gov’t Reform, <i>FOIA Is Broken: A Report</i> (Jan. 2016), https://perma.cc/5AMZ-Y9CA	8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Actions—S.337—114th Congress (2015–2016): FOIA Improvement Act of 2016, Library of Congress, https://www.congress.gov/bill/114th-congress/senate-bill/337/all-actions (last visited July 21, 2019)</i>	8
<i>All Actions H.R. 653, https://www.congress.gov/bill/114th-congress/house-bill/653/all-actions.....</i>	10
Department of Justice, <i>Data</i> , www.foia.gov/data.html	6

Eric Holder, <i>Memorandum for Heads of Executive Departments and Agencies</i> 2–3 (Mar. 19, 2009), https://perma.cc/2JZY-CVC2	12
Exec. Order No. 13526, 32 C.F.R. § 2001.12 (2010)	22
<i>Freedom of Information Act and Amendments of 1974 (P. L. 93–502) Source Book: Legislative History, Texts, and Other Documents</i> , Joint Committee Report (1975), http://perma.cc/HAM4-Y8A9	6
<i>Freedom of Information Act Source Book: Legislative Materials, Cases, Articles, Subcommittee on Administrative Practice and Procedure of the Committee on the Judiciary</i> (1974), https://perma.cc/TFV9-JYNC	5
Gerald Wetlaufer, <i>Justifying Secrecy: An Objection to the General Deliberative Privilege</i> , 65 Ind. L.J. 845 (1990)	26
Katie Townsend & Adam A. Marshall, <i>Striking the Right Balance: Weighing the Public Interest in Access to Agency Records under the Freedom of Information Act</i> , in <i>Troubling Transparency</i> (David E. Pozen & Michael Schudson, eds., 2018).....	7
